## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Monolith Co., Ltd	03/28/2008

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JBF Partners, Inc.
Street Address:	8F, 2-2, Marunouchi 2-chome
Internal Address:	Marunouchi Mitsui Building
City:	Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	100-0005

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6198336
Patent Number:	6347152
Patent Number:	6959040
Patent Number:	6470328
Patent Number:	7035480
Patent Number:	7050637
Patent Number:	7009606
Patent Number:	7050498
Patent Number:	7079710
Patent Number:	7099511
Patent Number:	7035452
Patent Number:	6208939
Patent Number:	7151857
Patent Number:	6018592
	DATENT

PATENT

**REEL: 021064 FRAME: 0279** 

500561370

Patent Number:	6678378
Patent Number:	7085419
Patent Number:	6338157
Patent Number:	5966141
Patent Number:	6912652
Patent Number:	7215872
Patent Number:	7173626
Patent Number:	6323863
Patent Number:	6452237
Patent Number:	7298929
Patent Number:	7221409
Patent Number:	7212572
Patent Number:	6137910

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (613)787-3558

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 613.237.5160

Email: nhenderson@blgcanada.com
Correspondent Name: Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Address Line 1: 100 Queen Street, Suite 110

Address Line 2: World Exchange Plaza

Address Line 4: Ottawa, Ontario, CANADA K1P 1J9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GP 24212
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Neil Henderson

Total Attachments: 2

source=monolith000#page1.tif source=monolith000#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021064 FRAME: 0280

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration paid, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MONOLITH CO. LTD ("Assignor"), a Japanese corporation of Place Astre 9f, 2-3, Azabu-Juban 1-Chome, Minato-Ku, Tokyo 106-0045, Japan (formerly of 7-3 Azabu-Juban 1-Chome, Minato-Ku, Tokyo 106-0045, Japan) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to JBF Partners, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Japanese company of Marunouchi Mitsui Building 8F, 2-2, Marunouchi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-0005 Japan, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the United States Patents listed on the attached "Exhibit A", and all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, improvements, extensions, substitute renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of the inventions disclosed in those patents in the United States and all foreign countries; including, without limitation, the right to apply for patent rights in each country and all rights to priority, and including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of such patents and the inventions disclosed therein.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for such inventions in Assignee's own name and when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor agrees promptly to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by (i) executing and agreeing to execute, all divisional, continuing, continuation-inpart, improvements, continuation patent application, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions, (ii) by executing all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other documents, (iii) by communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to such inventions and the history thereof, and (iv) generally by doing everything reasonable which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding and securing and maintaining proper patent protection for such inventions and for vesting title to such inventions and all patents on such inventions in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor  March 28, 2008.	has executed and delivered this Assignment as of	
	MONOLITH CO., LTD. (c/s)	
	By: From	
	Print Name: YOSHITAKA KONO	
	Title: C = O (Authorized Signing Officer)	
I, Nobus AKIYOSH hereby declar	hereby declare that I was personally present and did see duly sign and execute the foregoing agreement	
-	Signature of Witness	

PATENT REEL: 021064 FRAME: 0281

# EXHIBIT A PATENTS

PATENT NO.	REG'N DATE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
6,198,336	2001/3/6	09/370,460	1999/8/9
6,347,152	2002/2/12	09/693,981	2000/10/23
6,959,040	2005/10/25	10/156,015	2002/5/29
6,470,328	2002/10/22	09/480,327	2000/1/10
7.035,480	2006/4/25	09/991,937	2001/11/26
7,050,637	2006/5/23	10/092,205	2002/3/7
7,009,606	2006/3/7	10/386,547	2003/3/13
7,050,498	2006/5/23	10/056,025	2002/1/28
7,079,710	2006/7/18	10/040,438	2002/1/9
7,099,511	2006/8/29	09/781,309	2001/2/13
7,035,452	2006/4/25	10/076,492	2002/2/19
6,208,939	2001/3/27	09/351,640	1999/7/13
7,151,857	2006/12/19	09/991,911	2001/11/26
6,018,592	2000/1/25	08/848,099	1997/4/28
6,678,378	2004/1/13	09/327,458	1999/6/8
7,085,419	2006/8/1	10/144,804	2002/5/15
6,338,157	2002/1/8	09/239,776	1999/1/29
5,966,141	1999/10/12	08/847,936	1997/4/28
6,912,652	2005/6/28	09/304,644	1999/5/4
7,215,872	2007/5/8	09/994,850	2001/11/28
7,173,626	2007/2/6	09/960,984	2001/9/25
6,323,863	2001/11/27	09/041,276	1998/3/11
6,452,237	2002/9/17	09/370,939	1999/8/9
7,298,929	2007/11/20	11/237,901	2005/9/29
7,221,409	2007/5/22	10/093,062	2002/3/8
7,212,572	2007/5/1	10/200,157	2002/7/23
6,137,910	2000/10/24	09/433,368	1999/11/3

PATENT REEL: 021064 FRAME: 0282

**RECORDED: 06/09/2008**